

21-3098

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PATRICIA GABEL, in her official capacity as the State Court Administrator of
the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT
(Hon. Christina Reiss)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONFERENCE OF CHIEF JUSTICES IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Nolan L. Reichl
Peter J. Guffin
Ariel A. Pardee
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 791-1304
nreichl@pierceatwood.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Conference of Chief Justices*

Laura M. O'Hanlon
c/o Peter J. Guffin
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-318-5748

*Special Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Conference of Chief Justices*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court erred when it failed to observe principles of comity, equity and federalism and abstain from adjudicating CNS’s claim.....	4
A. The VSC exercised its constitutional authority to promulgate court rules protecting the privacy of sensitive data contained in court filings.....	5
B. Considerations of equity, comity and federalism required the District Court to abstain from deciding CNS’s challenge.....	11
C. The tenets of appropriate federal-state relations and sound judicial administration strongly counsel in favor of judicial restraint in this case.	21
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bethpage Lutheran Serv., Inc. v. Weicker</i> , 965 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Bronx Defs. v. Off. of Ct. Admin.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	11, 13
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 384 (2019) ..	14, 20, 21, 28
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Tingling</i> , No. 16-CV-8742, 2016 WL 8505086 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016).....	19
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Deem v. DiMella-Deem</i> , 941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2002)	11, 21
<i>Disability Rts. New York v. New York</i> , 916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 19
<i>Falco v. Justs. of the Matrimonial Parts of Supreme Ct. of Suffolk Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Glen 6 Assocs., Inc. v. Dedaj</i> , 770 F. Supp. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	12

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5
<i>Hall v. Valeska</i> , 509 F. App'x 834 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Harrison v. Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959).....	29
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004), vacated and remanded, 371 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Carbone</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 320 (D. Conn. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Essex Search Warrants</i> , 2012 VT 92, 192 Vt. 559, 60 A.3d 707 (2012)	22
<i>In re VSP-TK / 1-16-18 Shooting</i> , 2019 VT 47, 210 Vt. 435, 217 A.3d 560 (2019)	6
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Corrine Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 19
<i>Kimbell v. Hooper</i> , 164 Vt. 80, 665 A.2d 44 (1995).....	23
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	21
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	22
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	23

<i>Miles v. Wesley</i> , 801 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	5
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	14, 19
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	11
<i>R.R. Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	18
<i>Reigh v. Schleigh</i> , 784 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	16
<i>SKS & Assocs. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>State v. Densmore</i> , 160 Vt. 131, 624 A.2d 1138 (1993).....	22
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 157 Vt. 339, 599 A.2d 337 (1991).....	22

State v. Van Buren,
 2018 VT 95, 210 Vt. 293, 214 A.3d 791 (2019),
 as supplemented (June 7, 2019).....22

Wallace v. Kern,
 481 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1973)12

Wallace v. Kern,
 520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975) 13, 14

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 12, 18, 21, 28

STATUTES

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 4, § 37(b)(2).....6

Vt. St. Ann. tit. 9, § 24309

Vt. St. Ann. tit. 9, § 24319

Vt. St. Ann. tit. 9, § 24359

Vt. St. Ann. tit. 9, § 24469

Vt. St. Ann. tit. 9, § 24479

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 16

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 26

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 36

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 46

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 59

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 210219

N.Y. Ct. R. 202.519

Vt. R. Elec. Filing 5(b)(5).....8

Vt. R. Elec. Filing 5(d).....7, 9

Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. 3(b).....8

Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. 6(b).....7, 8

Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. 78

Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. 7(a)(1)7

Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. 7(a)(3) 9, 26

Appendix to Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. 6,7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Vt. Const. CH II, § 376

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Order No. 11, Public Notice and Opportunity to Comment
Relative to Proposed Rules or Changes in Rules10

April 27, 2018 PACR Meeting Minutes Item 4.....9

August 10, 2018 PACR Meeting Minutes Item 7.....9

Civil Division and Small Claims E-Filing Guide at 3, 8 (December 2021),
<https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/sites/default/files/documents/CIVIL%20OFS%20FILER%20GUIDE%2012-21%20updated.pdf>..... 27, 28

Court Information: Vermont File & Serve Site, TYLER TECHS.,
<https://vermont.tylerhost.net/ofswb> (last visited May 6, 2022).....27

December 10, 2018 PACR Meeting Minutes Item 4.....9

Electronic Filing, VT. JUDICIARY <https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/about-vermont-judiciary/electronic-access/electronic-filing>.....28

February 28, 2018 PACR Meeting Minutes Item 6.....	9
Kim Velk, <i>Per Filing E-Filing Fee Eliminated</i> , VT. BAR ASS'N. (Apr. 10, 2021), https://www.vtbar.org/per-filing-e-filing-fee-eliminated/	28
Martha Wade Steketee & Alan Carson, <i>Developing CCJ/COSCA Guidelines for Public Access to Court Records: A National Project to Assist State Courts</i> xi (2002), available at https://www.jmijustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/CCJ-COSCA-Access-18Oct2002FinalReport.pdf	1
Memorandum from Vermont State Court Administrator to Members of the Vermont Bar (May 6, 2022), https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/sites/default/files/documents/Memo%20to%20Bar%20-%20May%206%2C%202022%20-%20Notice%20Regarding%20Refund%20for%20Duplicative%20Efiling%20Fee.pdf	27
<i>Next Generation Court Case Management System</i> , VT. JUDICIARY, https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/about-vermont-judiciary/next-generation-court-case-management-system#:~:text=The%20Vermont%20Judiciary%2C%20recognizing%20that,System%20(NG%2DCMS)	24
Patricia Gabel, <i>NG CMS Update</i> (February 2020), https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/sites/default/files/documents/February%202020%20NG-CMS%20Newsletter.pdf	25
<i>Public Access to Court Records: Guidelines for Policy Development by State Courts</i>	1
Thorin Klosowski, <i>The State of Consumer Data Privacy Laws in the US (And Why It Matters)</i> , NY Times (Sept. 6, 2021) available at https://www.nytimes.com/wirecutter/blog/state-of-privacy-laws-in-us/	9
Tyler's Odyssey File and Serve User Guides (available at https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/about-vermont-judiciary/electronic-access/electronic-filing)	25

Vermont eFiling General Policy and Procedure Guide at 7-8 (April 2021),
<https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/sites/default/files/documents/VERMONT%20OFS%20Policy%20and%20Procedure%20GUIDE%20v3%204-21.pdf>.....25

Vermont Judiciary Announces New Fee Structure for eFiling, VT. JUDICIARY (Mar. 31, 2021), <https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/news/vermont-judiciary-announces-new-fee-structure-efiling>28

Vermont Supreme Court, *Emergency Order Amending Rule 5(d) of the Vermont Rules for Electronic Filing* (Dec. 2021), available at <https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/sites/default/files/documents/EMERGENCYPROMULGATEDVREF5%28d%29--STAMPED%20%28003%29.pdf>7

Vt. R. Elec. Filing (effective Mar. 2, 2020), available at <https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/attorneys/rules>.....3

Vt. R. Pub. Acc. Ct. Rec. (effective July 1, 2019), available at <https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/attorneys/rules>.....3
